

(Item S-8)

State of H.P and another vs. Sumit Sharma

CMP(M) No.1769 of 2025

13.10.2025

Present: Mr.Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General for the applicants.

Mr.Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate with Mr.Sohail Khan, Advocate for the respondent.

The present application has been filed for condonation of delay against the judgment dated 05.09.2024. The appeal was initially filed on 11.12.2024 along-with e-filing No.GHP12300003C202400293. It is submitted that said number was not traceable and resultantly, permission has been sought from the Registrar General to consider the photocopy/e-scanned copies with the LPA filed earlier. A reference has also been made to the communication dated 29.08.2025.

Notice. Mr.Sohail Khan, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

List on 24th November, 2025.

In the meanwhile, office shall make a report about the aforesaid factual averments.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

October 13, 2025
(naveen)

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**